

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/3/2019 4:43 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96902-7
Court of Appeals No. 35423-7-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

FIBIA AND RADU BAHNEAN,

Plaintiffs and Counterclaim Defendants-Petitioners,

v.

HSBC BANK USA, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR DEUTSCHE
ALT-A SECURITIES INC. MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST,
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES
2006-AR,

Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff-Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Robert W. Norman, Jr., WSBA # 37094

Emilie K. Edling, WSBA # 45042

Houser & Allison, APC

9600 SW Oak St, Suite 570

Portland, OR 97223

Telephone: (503) 914-1382

Facsimile: (949) 679-1112

Of Attorneys for Respondent for HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,

as Trustee for the Deutsche Alt-A Securities Inc.

Mortgage Loan Trust, Mortgage Pass-through

Certificates Series 2006-AR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. The Bahneans Take Out a Loan to Purchase Property..... 2

 B. A Notice of Default is Issued and the Bahneans File
 a Lawsuit to Stop Foreclosure Efforts; the Trust Counterclaims
 for Foreclosure 3

 C. The Trial Court Rules that the Statute of Limitations
 Has Not Run on the Note and Enters a Judgment of
 Foreclosure..... 4

 D. The Bahneans' Appeal and Petition for Review 7

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..... 7

 A. The Bahneans' Petition for Review is Unsupported by
 Authority and Raises No Legitimate Legal Issue 7

 1. The Note's language does not cause an action for the entire
 Note to accrue at the moment of an initial default 8

 2. Parties to a contract with severable obligations may breach
 the contract on multiple occasions, leading to a separate
 limitations period for each breach 8

 3. The Bahneans fail to provide a convincing argument that
 the precedent in *Herzog* is not relevant to an analysis of
 modern contracts 12

 4. It is irrelevant that Washington's Deed of Trust Act
 governing nonjudicial foreclosure envisions foreclosure of
 an entire loan..... 13

 5. Independent grounds existed for affirming the Trial Court..... 13

B. The Bahneans' Petition Does Not Satisfy any Requirement for Acceptance of Review	16
V. ENTITLEMENT TO ATTORNEY FEES.....	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.A.C Corp. v. Reed</i> , 73 Wn.2d 612, 440 P.2d 465 (1968).....	11, 13, 16
<i>Alpacas of Am., LLC v. Groome</i> , 179 Wn. App. 391, 317 P.3d 1103 (2014).....	14
<i>Bahnean v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , No. 35423-7-III, 2019 WL 365802 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2019).....	1, 7
<i>Brown v. Washington State Dep't of Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509, 359 P.3d 771 (2015).....	15
<i>Bucci v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 318, 387 P.3d 1139 (2016), <i>review den. sub nom. Bucci v. Nw. Tr. Servs.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1012, 394 P.3d 1011 (2017).....	15
<i>Bush v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 23 Wn. App. 327, 596 P.2d 1357 (1979).....	9
<i>Cedar West Owners Association v. National Mortgage, LLC</i> , 434 P.3d 554 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019).....	8, 9, 10
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Moseley</i> , No. 50895-8-II, 2019 WL 1040391, (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 5, 2019) (Division II)	16
<i>City of Snohomish v. Seattle-Snohomish Mill Co.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 1032, 2003 WL 22073066, (2003).....	10
<i>Deere Credit, Inc. v. Cervantes Nurseries, LLC</i> , 172 Wn. App. 1 (2012)	20
<i>Fed. Fin. Co. v. Gerard</i> , 90 Wn. App. 169, 949 P.2d 412 (1998).....	14
<i>First Nat. Bank v. Parker</i> , 28 Wash. 234, 68 P. 756 (1902).....	13
<i>Gazija v. Nicholas Jerns Co.</i> , 86 Wn. 2d 215, 543 P.2d 338 (1975).....	10
<i>Glassmaker v. Ricard</i> , 23 Wn. App. 35, 593 P.2d 179 (1979)	17, 18

<i>Graves v. Cascade Nat. Gas Corp.</i> , 51 Wn. 2d 233, 316 P.2d 1096 (1957).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Herzog v. Herzog</i> , 23 Wn.2d 382, 161 P.2d 142 (1945).....	8, 9, 12, 16
<i>Honse v. Clinton</i> , 190 Wn. App. 1022 (2015)	19
<i>Jacobson v. McClanahan</i> , 43 Wn. 2d 751, 264 P.2d 253 (1953)	8, 18
<i>Jewell v. Long</i> , 74 Wn. App. 854 (1994)	15
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. David Morton, et al.</i> , No. 49846-4-II, 2018 WL 1505501 (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 27, 2018) (unpublished).....	15
<i>Manning v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 73908-5-I, 196 Wn. App. 1043, 2016 WL 6534890 (2016) (unpublished).....	15
<i>Matson v. Weidenkopf</i> , 101 Wn. App. 472 (2000).....	15
<i>Merceri v. Deutsche Bank Ag</i> , 408 P.3d 1140 (2018), <i>rev. den.</i> , 192 Wn. 2d 1008, 430 P.3d 244 (2018).....	6, 16
<i>N. W. Mortgage Inv'rs Corp. v. Slumkoski</i> , 3 Wn. App. 971, 478 P.2d 748 (1970).....	15
<i>Puget Sound Mut. Sav. Bank v. Lillions</i> , 50 Wn. 2d 799, 314 P.2d 935 (1957).....	17, 19
<i>Rental Hous. Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	19
<i>Schwindt v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Wn. 2d 348, 997 P.2d 353 (2000).....	10
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n as Tr. of Holders of Adjustable Rate Mortg. Tr. 2007-2 v. Ukpoma</i> , 438 P.3d 141 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019) (Division III)	17
<i>Washington Fed. v. Harvey</i> , 182 Wn. 2d 335, 340 P.3d 846 (2015).....	13

Weinberg v. Naher, 51 Wash. 591, 99 P. 736 (1909) 13, 17, 18

White v. McMillan, 37 Wash. 34, 79 P. 495 (1905)..... 13

Statutes

RCW 4.16.005 9

RCW 4.16.010 (1983)..... 9

RCW 4.16.040. 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 13, 15, 16

RCW 4.16.280 15

RCW 4.84.330 20

RCW 62A.3..... 15

RCW 62A.3-118 1, 6, 7, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Baxter Dunaway, *Law of Distressed Real Estate*, 6 L. Distressed Real Est.
§ 73:87 (West 2019)..... 17

David K. Dewolf, Keller W. Allen & Darlene Barrier Caruso,
Washington Practice: Contract Law and Practice § 16:21
(3rd ed. 2014)..... 17

Richard A. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* § 79:17
(4th ed. 2004) 17

William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver, *Washington Practice: Real
Estate: Transactions* § 20.10 (2d ed. Supp. 2018)..... 17

Rules

RAP 13.4..... 2, 16, 18

RAP 14..... 20

RAP 18.1..... 20
